
1 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-128 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND CRAIG B. KUSHNIR 
D.O., LLC TO CONTINUE TO PROVIDE MEDICAL 
DIRECTOR SERVICES FOR COCONUT CREEK FIRE 
RESCUE AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK; 
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, Chapter 401, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 64J, Florida 

Administrative Code, provide the requirements for an agency providing an Emergency 

Medical Services System, which employs or utilizes Emergency Medical Technician 

(EMT) and/or Paramedics to perform basic and/or advanced life support procedures. The 

City of Coconut Creek must hire a Medical Director, who is a Board Certified Physician 

pursuant to Chapter 458, Florida Statutes; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek previously entered into an agreement with 

Dr. Craig B. Kushnir as the City’s Medical Director; and  

 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend certain terms and conditions of the 

agreement in accordance with this Amendment No. 1 and agree to the new terms and 

conditions, as set forth therein; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek agrees to extend the agreement for three 

(3) years as contemplated in the agreement and further agrees to provide Craig B. 

Kushnir, D.O., LLC, a $400 increase in the monthly amount paid to the Medical Director 

from $3,250 to $3,650 per month, following the City’s implementation of its community-

based paramedic service, which would increase the scope of Dr. Kushnir’s services and 

responsibilities. 

 

 

 



2 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE  

CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA: 

 
Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are hereby ratified and 

confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.  
All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this 
resolution. 

 
Section 2: That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves  

Amendment No. 1 to the agreement, attached hereto and made a part hereof, between 
the City of Coconut Creek and Craig B. Kushnir D.O., LLC for Medical Director Services 
for Coconut Creek Fire Rescue and the City of Coconut Creek. 

 
Section 3: That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute 

Amendment No.1 to the agreement with Craig B. Kushnir D.O., LLC to provide Medical 
Director Services for Coconut Creek Fire Rescue and the City of Coconut Creek. 

 
Section 4: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution 

is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in 
application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this 
resolution. 

 
Section 5: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 

its adoption. 
 

Adopted this    day of  ______    , 2024.    
          

        
             
             

Sandra L. Welch, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
      
Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk      
        

Welch _______  

Railey _______ 

Rydell _______ 

Brodie _______ 

Wasserman _______  

 


